


 

 RESPONSE LETTER TO REVIEW COMMENTS  

+1 (417) 530-4321                    2101 W. Chesterfield Blvd, STE A101         www.kineticdd.com 

Springfield, MO 65807 

 

 

 

Variances: 

 

1.  Based upon reviews of the color renderings of the site, the proposed construction 

will be elevated above the average grade of the fronting sidewalk greater than the 

maximum 18 inches permitted per Section 29-4.2(e)(2(ii)(B)(1)(a). 

 

Response: 

1. Please refer to response letter from Toth & Associates.  

 

2.  Ground story fenestration does not comprise between 33% and 80% of the ground 

story façade. Section 29-4.2(e)(2)(iv)(A)(2). 

     

Response: 

2. Variance requested for this. We are currently providing 24%, which would be the 

maximum that we can feasibly do since the façade is small and we already have as 

much glazing as possible due to the kitchen equipment that’s located behind the front 

wall. 

 

3.  The proposed building location does not result in at least 35% of the building 

façade being constructed to the required building line (RBL) as required by Section 29-

4.2(e)(2)(iii)(A)(1).  This proposed location is greater than the 60 inches allowed to 

accommodate building articulation allowed by Section 29-4.2(d)(6)(3)(A). 

    

Response: 

3. Variance requested for this. Building to the required building line would not be 

possible because of utility easements as well as it would impede the drive-thru lane from 

being usable.   

 

To: Clint Smith  
City PN: PRNR202203806 

Date: December 20, 2022 

No. of Pages: 3 
(Including this one)  

 

Arch PN: 22039 7BCM 

Project: 7 Brew – Columbia, MO 

Address: 209 S. Providence Road 

 

Subject: Denial Letter, City of Columbia, dated 11/8/22 from Columbia, 

MO 

Community Development 
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4.  A street wall at the RBL is required to screen surface parking lots. Section 29-

4.2(e)(2)(ii)(D) 

     

Response: 

4. Variance requested for this. Building to the required building line would not be 

possible because of utility easements as well as it would impede the drive-thru lane from 

being usable.   

 

5.  Each façade composition, regardless of the number of bays such composition may 

have, shall include a functioning street entry door.  Section 29-4.2(d)(2)(iii). 

     

Response: 

5. Variance requested for this. An entry door would not be possible due to the kitchen 

equipment that’s located behind the front wall. 

 

6.  Based upon the submitted elevation drawings it is unclear if the Ground Story clear 

height of 12 feet for the first 25 feet of building depth has been met as required by Section 

29-4.2(e)(2)(ii)(B)(1)(b). 

     

Response: 

6. Variance requested for this. Canopy is located 8’4” A.F.F.  

 

7.  While the plans submitted are not to scale, it is assumed from prior conversations 

that the plans will include the same requests for relief from the Urban Space Standards as 

sought for the property that abuts this site to the north. Relief from the following provisions 

of Section 29-4.2(f) and Appendix A.10 shall be required for the following Urban Space 

Standards:  

a. Section 29-4.2(f)(2)(i)(A) and Appendix A.10((c)(2) requires street tree to be 

planted in the centerline of the tree lawn or not less than three (3) feet from the back of 

the curb, within the public right of way.  In addition, other standards, such as the 

requirement that street trees by at grade or not greater than six inches about the sidewalk 

may apply, but the need for relief cannot be determined from the submitted drawings. 

Please review this entire section upon your application to determine if you will need to 

request additional relief;  

b. Section 29-4.2(f)(2)(iii)(A) and Appendix A.10(c)(5)(i) and (ii) requires streetlight 

installation in the public right of way;   

c. Section 29-4.2(f)(2)(iii)(A) and Appendix A.10(c)(5)(iii) requires sidewalk 

installation consistent with street type specifications. The existing City Public Works 

Downtown Sidewalk detail requires a minimum 10-foot sidewalk be installed.  

     

Response: 

7. Please refer to response letter from Toth & Associates. 
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8.  A bypass lane around the drive-through facility stacking lanes has not been 

provided. Section 29-4.3(i)(2)(vi). 

     

Response: 

8. Please refer to response letter from Toth & Associates.  

 

9.  Site exceeds the maximum number of parking spaces per Section 29-4.3(e)(1). The 

minimum required number of spaces is 3, the maximum is 5, and the provided parking is 

14. 

     

Response: 

9. Please refer to response letter from Toth & Associates.  

 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

Ashley Feliu_____________________________________________________________________ 

Project Manager                                                        Date: December 20, 2022 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
Ashley Feliu Rivera ____________________ 

 
 
 
 
 
Ashley Feliu Rivera ____________________ 



 

 

 
 

 
December 16, 2022 
 
RE: Seven Brew Coffee – Columbia (209 S Providence Road) – Comments dated 11-8-2022 
 
 
Please accept this letter as our response to the denial letter provided by the City of Columbia pertaining to 
violations of the provision of the Sec. 29-4.2 M-D FORM BASED CONTROLS and Appendix A.10 URBAN SPACE 
STANDARDS of the Unified Development Code.  For your convenience, City comments have been provided in 
italics and our response in blue. 
 
 
Variances 

1. Based upon reviews of the color renderings of the site, the proposed construction will be elevated 
above the average grade of the fronting sidewalk greater than the maximum 18 inches permitted per 
Section 29-4.2(e)(2(ii)(B)(1)(a). 
Response: Due to the existing topography of the site, it will not be possible to comply with this 
requirement. Site grades slopes from approximately 718’ elevation at the rear of the site down to 
approximately 702’ elevation at the public sidewalk. Significant grading will be required to provide 
accessible walking paths and safe drivable surfaces. A maximum slope of 9.0% for the drive approach 
at the rear and at the south access of the site, the general parking area will be graded at 5%. These 
are the maximum slopes that will accommodate safe vehicular operation. 
 
7. While the plans submitted are not to scale, it is assumed from prior conversations that the plans 
will include the same requests for relief from the Urban Space Standards as sought for the property 
that abuts this site to the north. Relief from the following provisions of Section 29-4.2(f) and Appendix 
A.10 shall be required for the following Urban Space Standards:  

a. Section 29-4.2(f)(2)(i)(A) and Appendix A.10((c)(2) requires street tree to be planted in the 
centerline of the tree lawn or not less than three (3) feet from the back of the curb, within 
the public right of way.  In addition, other standards, such as the requirement that street 
trees by at grade or not greater than six inches about the sidewalk may apply, but the need 
for relief cannot be determined from the submitted drawings. Please review this entire 
section upon your application to determine if you will need to request additional relief;  
Response: As referenced above, the property adjacent to the development found that 
Providence Road is a state highway, all improvements within the right of way are subject to 
MODOT jurisdiction. MODOT has indicated that street trees will not be allowed in the ROW 
as indicated in the enclosed email from Trent Brooks (Developer of the adjacent property) 
dated February 27, 2020. City of Columbia has also indicated that street trees will not be 
allowed within the utility easements, a 28-foot utility easement runs adjacent to the ROW. 
Therefore, we propose not to provide trees that meet the requirements of A.10 (c)(2). 
 

b. Section 29-4.2(f)(2)(iii)(A) and Appendix A.10(c)(5)(i) and (ii) requires streetlight installation 
in the public right of way; 
Response:  Similar to the adjacent property and mentioned in the email referenced above, 
ornamental lighting within the ROW is subject to MODOT jurisdiction. As approved by the 
City for the adjacent property, continuous ornamental street lighting would be proposed to 



 
Toth & Associates, Inc.   

 

  
 

be located on private property aligned with the adjacent property ornamental streetlights 
which were accepted under same conditions. 

c. Section 29-4.2(f)(2)(iii)(A) and Appendix A.10(c)(5)(iii) requires sidewalk installation 
consistent with street type specifications. The existing City Public Works Downtown Sidewalk 
detail requires a minimum 10-foot sidewalk be installed. 
Response: Similar to the adjacent property, our development will provide a continuous 9.5-
foot sidewalk, this width corresponds to the existing back of curb to the property line 
frontage along Providence Road. 

 

8. A bypass lane around the drive-through facility stacking lanes has not been provided. Section 29-
4.3(i)(2)(vi) 
Response: Access easements surround the building and generally function as the required by-pass 
lane. Access easement abuts the south and west property line. Access easement serves our property 
and the adjacent property to the north. 

9. Site exceeds the maximum number of parking spaces per Section 29-4.3(e)(1). The minimum 
required number of spaces is 3, the maximum is 5, and the provided parking is 14. 
Response: The number of off-site parking spaces provided is for the maximum number of employees 
working during a high demand shift. Providing off-street parking to our employees will keep street 
parking available for the public and open along the street. 

 
Sincerely 
 
 
 
Shawn W. Barry 
Vice President 
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www.tothassociates.com
CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY:

© 2022  Toth and Associates, Inc.
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NAME:

engineer OF RECORD:

LICENSE NO.

shawn w. barry

mo #pe-2009001053

PROJECT NUMBER:

Project Number

REVISION:

SHAWN W.
BARRY

NUMBER
PE-2009001053

RP O
FESS I O ENGI N

E
RE

NAL

IRUOSSIMFOETATS

MO# E-2004004242-D

0

H. SCALE: 1" = 20'

2010
site PLAN

LAWN RESTORATION.
INSTALL TOPSOIL, SEED, & MULCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH PROJECT
SPECIFICATIONS. EXTENTS SHOWN DO NOT NECESSARY REFLECT FULL
EXTENTS OF RESTORATION REQUIRED. CONTRACTOR SHALL RESTORE
ALL DISTURBED AREAS.

=

MISSOURI
ONE CALL SYSTEM
Call or ClickBefore You Dig!

1-800-DIG-RITE
or 811

mo1call.com

HATCH LEGEND:

=

= 4" THICK CONCRETE PAVEMENT
PER CONCRETE PAVEMENT DETAILS SHEET C-701.

ASPHALT PAVEMENT
PER DETAILS SHEET C-701.

= 8" THICK CONCRETE PAVEMENT
PER CONCRETE PAVEMENT DETAILS SHEET C-701.

ZONING:
ZONING: M-DT - MIXED USE DOWNTOWN
S PROVIDENCE ROAD: URBAN GENERAL - WEST - BFS

PARKING REQUIRMENTS:
1 SPACE/200 SF. GROSS FLOOR AREA
WITH MAX 150% OF 200 SQ.FT. = 5 SPACES

ARTIFICIAL TURF, PER DETAIL SHEET C-701.=

=

LANDSCAPE PLANTING BEDS.  BEDS SHALL RECEIVE MINIMUM
12" DEPTH OF SOIL MIX CONSISTING OF 3 PARTS TOPSOIL, 1
PART SAND, I PART ORGANIC MATTER. COVER SOIL MIX WITH
COMMERCIAL GRADE WEED FABRIC, TOPPED WITH 3"-4" DEPTH
OF SHREDDER HARDWOOD MULCH. COLOR TO BE APPROVED
BY OWNER. PLANTINGS BY OWNER.

STORMWATER NOTES:
PRE-PROJECT IMPERVIOUS AREA = 36  SQ. FT.
PRE-PROJECT PERVIOUS AREA = 34,672 SQ. FT.

POST-PROJECT IMPERVIOUS AREA = 17,640 SQ. FT.
POST-PROJECT PERVIOUS AREA = 17,068 SQ. FT.

NOTE:
CALCULATIONS PROVIDED FOR IMPERVIOUS SURFACE
LIMITS ON THE WEST AND SOUTH SIDES IS THE EXISTING
BACK OF CURB, NORTH AND EAST IS THE PROPERTY.

BUILDING AND LOT DATA:
PROJECT FOOTPRINT 34,708  S.F.  ≈ 0.80  ACRES
PROPOSED BUILDING (1 STORY) - RETAIL = 510 S.F.
STORAGE (REMOTE COOLER)  = 150 S.F.

KEY NOTES:

1 FREEZER LOCATION.

2 TRASH ENCLOSURE AND GATE.

3

4 UNDERGROUND STORMWATER DETENTION.

LIGHT POLE.5

BENCH.6

LANDSCAPING TO MEET CITY CODE.

CANOPY.

7



A2.2

2

A2.1
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A2.2
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A3.1

101

SERVICE
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TOILET

1

A3.2

ELECTRICAL 

EQUIPMENT; SEE 

ELECTRICAL DWGs

15' - 0"

3
4
' 
-
 0

"

PRE-FABRICATED 

CANOPY BY OTHERS.

KNOX KEY 

BOX

MOP SINK - RE: PLBG 

DWGs

NICHIHA CANYONBRICK 

COLOR SHALE BROWN 

HIGH) & NICHIHA 

MODERNBRICK COLOR 

MIDNIGHT (LOW) OVER 3" 

RIGID INSULATION OVER 

5/8" ZIP SHEATHING 

OVER LT GA STUDS. SEE 

EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

6'-0" EDELMAN-LYON 

manual DOOR - GT 1175 

SINGLE SLIDE

1" INSULATED TEMPERED 

THERMAL WINDOWS w/ 

LOW-E GLASS, CLEAR. 

THERMAL WINDOW, INC. 

550-FX-CW80

6'-0" EDELMAN-LYON 

manual DOOR - GT 1175 

SINGLE SLIDE

1" INSULATED TEMPERED 

THERMAL WINDOWS w/ 

LOW-E GLASS, CLEAR. 

THERMAL WINDOW, INC. 

550-FX-CW80

21.5"x45" CRAWL SPACE 

ACCESS HATCH

101a

102

101b 101c

A5.1

1

A

B
B

101d

C

P2

P1

REMOTE COOLER. 

REFER TO CIVIL 

PLANS FOR 

LOCATION.

15' - 8"

3
' 
-
 0

"

3' - 0"

7
' 
-
 5

"

1

A3.1

1

A3.2

201

MECH.

ACCESS

ROOM

15' - 0"

9
' 
-
 1

0
"

2' - 0"

1
1
"

STEP; CENTER 

ON DOOR

ROUND STOREFRONT 

SIGN - SUPPLIED 

AND INSTALLED BY 

SIGN CONTRACTOR

201

27.5"x56.5" 

FOLDING 

ACCESS 

LADDER

3' - 1"

5
' 
-
 8

 1
/
2
"

101

SERVICE

AREA

102

TOILET

101a

102

101b 101c

101d

MULTI-PURPOSE 

DRY CHEMICAL  

(2A-10BC) FIRE 

EXTINGUISHER 

(PER NFPA 10)

PROVIDE 6"x4" 

TACTILE EXIT 

sIGNAGE PER CODE -

MOUNT AT 48" A.F.F.

(BELOW)

GREASE TRAP 

UNDERCOUNTER -

RE: PLBG DWGS

STAINLESS STEEL 3 

COMPARTMENT SINK -

RE: PLUMBING DWGS

BUILT-IN CUP 

RINSE

EQ-2

EQ-11

EQ-5

(BELOW)

EQ-7

EQ-10

EQ-12

EQ-4

EQ-17 

(ABOVE)BUILT-IN 

PITCHER 

RINSE 

ELEVATED CUP 

DISPENSER

KNOCK BOX

EQ-9

EQ-17 

(ABOVE)

STAINLESS 

STEEL HAND 

SINK

EQ-7

EQ-11

EQ-5 

(BELOW)

EQ-3

EQ-8

BUILT-IN CUP 

RINSE

BUILT-IN PITCHER 

RINSE 

ELEVATED CUP 

DISPENSER

EQ-7

EQ-11

KNOCK 

BOX

ELEVATED CUP 

DISPENSER

EQ-8

(2) EQ-5 

(ABOVE)

EQ-6

EQ-9

EQ-9

EQ-14

EQ-9

EQ-17 

(ABOVE)

EQ-16 

(BELOW)

EQ-10

EQ-19

EQ-19

EQ-19

101

SERVICE

AREA

102

TOILET

101a

102

101b 101c

PROTECT-ALL VINYL 

FLOORING AND COVE 

BASE THROUGHOUT 

SERVICE AREA AND 

TOILET

101d

ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE

101

RM NO. RM NAME FLR BASE CLG

WALLS

TOP RT BOT LT

102

SERVICE AREA

TOILET

F1

F1

B1

B1

W1/2

W1

W1/2

W1

W1

W1

W1/2

W1

C1

C1

201 MECH ACCESS RM F2 B2 W3 W3 W3 W3 C2

FINISH LEGEND:

FLOORS

F1 PROTECT-ALL VINYL

F2 UNFINISHED PLYWOOD

BASE

B1 PROTECT-ALL VINYL COVE BASE

B2 NONE

WALLS

W1 MEG WALL PANELS

W2 ALUM STOREFRONT 

SYSTEM

W3 EXPOSED STRUCTURE

CEILINGS

C1 VINYL CLAD 

ACOUSTICAL TILES

C2 EXPOSED STRUCTURE

NOTE

-

-

-

CLG 

HGT

VERIFY

VERIFY

VARIES

NOTES:                                                                                                                      

1. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR HAVING A THOROUGH KNOWLEDGE OF THE LANDLORDS CRITERIA PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. 

FAILURE TO ACCOUNT HIMSELF WITH THIS KNOWLEDGE DOES NOT RELIEVE HIM FROM ANY RESPONSIBILITY.

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL THOROUGHLY VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS PRIOR TO BIDDING AND CONSTRUCTION. ALL 

DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN EXISTING CONDITIONS AND THESE DOCUMENTS SHALL BE REPORTED IMMEDIATELY TO THE ARCHITECT.

ANCHOR WALL 

TO BOTTOM OF 

STRUCTURE

VINYL CLAD 

ACOUSTIC TILES

BATT INSULATION

5/8" MEG 

WALL PANELS 

TO BOTTOM 

OF 

STRUCTURE.

P2 USES 6" METAL STUDS

P1 USES 3-5/8" METAL STUDS

I N T E R I M   R E V I E W   O N L Y

These documents are 

incomplete, and are released 

for interim review only and are 

not intended for regulatory 

approval, bidding, permit, or 

construction purposes.
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NAME:

ARCHITECT OF RECORD:

LICENSE NO. 

PROJECT NUMBER: 

REVISION: 

A1.1
FLOOR PLANS

SEPTEMBER 29, 2022

ABBYE BOBBETT

TBD
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22016 7BLR3

1/4" = 1'-0"2
GROUND LEVEL

1/4" = 1'-0"1
ATTIC FLOOR

1/4" = 1'-0"3
FIXTURE PLAN

1/4" = 1'-0"4
FLOOR FINISH PLAN

PARTITION TYPES



GROUND LEVEL
100' - 0"

ROOF BEARING
119' - 8"

1

A3.1

B.O. CANOPY
109' - 0"

XXXX

ROUND STOREFRONT SIGN; 

SUPPLIED AND INSTALLED BY 

SIGN CONTRACTOR

PRE-FABRICATED CANOPY 

BY OTHERS.

ADDRESS NUMBERS TO BE 8" 

TALL x 2" BRUSH STROKE

NEON FLEX LIGHT

SLATE BLUE BRAKE METAL (MP-2) 

ON COLUMN FURR-OUT (TYP)

SLATE BLUE LIGHT TUBE LIGHT 

MOUNTED TO COLUMN AT 6" 

A.F.F.; SEE MEP DRAWINGS

SLATE BLUE STANDING 

SEAM ROOF PANELS (MP-2)

NEON FLEX LIGHT

SLATE BLUE BRAKE 

METAL FASCIA (MP-2)

MATTE BLACK SOFFIT 

PANELS (MP-3)

DRIVE THRU COFFEE

6
' 
-
 0

"
E
Q

.

EQ. 6' - 0" EQ.

INTERNAL DOWNSPOUT

A

BRAKE METAL 

NICHIHA CANYONBRICK (PL-2).

NICHIHA MODERNBRICK 

COLOR MIDNIGHT.

SLATE BLUE BRAKE METAL (MP-2) 

ON COLUMN FURR-OUT (TYP)

SLATE BLUE LIGHT TUBE LIGHT 

MOUNTED TO COLUMN AT 6" 

A.F.F.; SEE MEP DRAWINGS

INTERNAL DOWNSPOUT

1" INSULATED TEMPERED 

THERMAL WINDOWS W/ LOW-E 

GLASS, CLEAR. THERMAL 

WINDOW, INC. 550-FX-CW80

cooler beyond

GROUND LEVEL
100' - 0"

ROOF BEARING
119' - 8"

1

A3.1

B.O. CANOPY
109' - 0"

T.O. PARAPET WALL
112' - 0"

SLATE BLUE STANDING SEAM 

ROOF PANEL (MP-2)

NEON FLEX LIGHT; SEE MEP

MATTE BLACK BRAKE 

METAL CAP (MP-3)

ROOF SCUPPER DRAIN - TYP OF 2

NEON FLEX LIGHT; SEE MEP

PRE-FABRICATED 

CANOPY BY OTHERS.

SLATE BLUE BRAKE METAL 

FASCIA (MP-2)

ZINC GRAY BRAKE METAL CAP 

(MP-4)

EXTERIOR WEATHER PROOF 

OUTLET; SEE MEP

SLATE BLUE METAL PANELS ON 

TUBE COLUMN FURR-OUT (TYP)
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COLOR MIDNIGHT.

INTERNAL DOWNSPOUT
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PANELS ON TUBE 

COLUMN FURR-OUT (TYP)

ELECTRICAL METER

ELECTRICAL PANEL

FROST PROOF HOSE BIBB
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VENT
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1' - 6"

5
' 
-
 0

"

SCREENING  BEYOND.
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PROOF OUTLET; SEE MEP

I N T E R I M   R E V I E W   O N L Y

These documents are 

incomplete, and are released 

for interim review only and are 

not intended for regulatory 

approval, bidding, permit, or 

construction purposes.

DATE:

2
1
0
1
 W

 C
H
E
S
T
E
R
F
IE

L
D
 
B
L
V

D
, 
S
U
IT

E
 A

1
0
1
 ∙

S
P
R
IN

G
F
IE

L
D
, 
M

O
 6

5
8
0
7
 ∙

P
 (
4
1
7
) 
5
3
0
-
4
3
2
1

A
R
C
H
IT

E
C
T
U
R
A
L
 C

O
R
P
O

R
A
T
IO

N
 M

IS
S
O

U
R
I 
L
IC

E
N
S
E
 N

U
M

B
E
R
: 
A
-
2
0
1
0
0
1
1
4
2
7

NAME:

ARCHITECT OF RECORD:

LICENSE NO. 

PROJECT NUMBER: 

REVISION: 

A2.1
EXTERIOR

ELEVATIONS

SEPTEMBER 29, 2022

ABBYE BOBBETT

TBD

7
 B

R
E
W

 C
O

F
F
E
E

C
O

L
U

M
B
IA

, 
M

O

2
0
3
 S

. 
P
R
O

V
ID

E
N
C
E
 R

D
.,

C
O

L
U
M

B
IA

, 
M

O
 6

5
2
0
3

22016 7BLR3

3/8" = 1'-0"1
EXTERIOR ELEVATION - FRONT

3/8" = 1'-0"2
EXTERIOR ELEVATION - BACK



GROUND LEVEL
100' - 0"

ROOF BEARING
119' - 8"
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A3.2
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109' - 0"

T.O. WALL
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T.O. PARAPET WALL
112' - 0"
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SUPPLIED AND INSTALLED BY 

SIGN CONTRACTOR
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GROUND LEVEL
100' - 0"

ROOF BEARING
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B.O. CANOPY
109' - 0"

T.O. WALL
111' - 0"

T.O. PARAPET WALL
112' - 0"

MATTE BLACK BRAKE 

METAL CAP (MP-3)

NEON FLEX LIGHT; 

SEE MEP

PRE-FABRICATED  

CANOPY BY OTHERS.

ROUND STOREFRONT SIGN; 

SUPPLIED AND INSTALLED 

BY SIGN CONTRACTOR

7 BREW SIGN; TYP EACH SIDE

PRE-FABRICATED 

CANOPY BY OTHERS.

NEON FLEX LIGHT

SLATE BLUE BRAKE 

METAL FASCIA (MP-2)

1" INSULATED TEMPERED 

THERMAL WINDOWS W/ 

LOW-E GLASS, CLEAR. 

THERMAL WINDOW, INC. 

550-FX-CW80

NICHIHA MODERNBRICK 

COLOR MIDNIGHT.

MATTE BLACK SOFFIT 

PANELS (MP-3)

NEON FLEX LIGHT

SLATE BLUE STANDING 

SEAM METAL ROOF 

PANEL (MP-2)

TOP OF TIC AND 

WORDS TO BE 

LEVEL AND ALIGNED
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NICHIHA CANYONBRICK 

(PL-2).
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THERMAL WINDOWS W/ LOW-E 

GLASS, CLEAR. THERMAL WINDOW, 

INC. 550-FX-CW80

NICHIHA MODERNBRICK 

COLOR MIDNIGHT.
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EQ. EQ. EQ.
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METAL CAP (MP-4)

1" BREAK METAL LEDGE
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7 BREW COFFEE

columbia, m

209 s. providence roa
columbia, mo

1550 E. REPUBLIC ROAD
SPRINGFIELD, MO 65804

Ph: 417-888-0645      Fax: 417-888-0657

www.tothassociates.com
CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY:

© 2022  Toth and Associates, Inc.
MO# E-2004004242-D

PRE-DEVELOPMENT PLANNING EXHIBIT
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TKG ST PETERS SHOPPING CENTER LLC
ZONED: M-DT MIXED USE DOWNTOWN

PROVIDENCE LAND INVESTMENTS LLC
ZONED: M-DT MIXED USE DOWNTOWN

COLUMBIA CEMETERY ARE
ZONED: R-MT MULTIPLE FAMILY HOUSING

COLUMBIA CEMETERY ARE
ZONED: R-MT MULTIPLE FAMILY HOUSING
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7

TKG ST PETERS SHOPPING CENTER LLC
ZONED: M-DT MIXED USE DOWNTOWN

LAWN RESTORATION.
INSTALL TOPSOIL, SEED, & MULCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH PROJECT
SPECIFICATIONS. EXTENTS SHOWN DO NOT NECESSARY REFLECT FULL
EXTENTS OF RESTORATION REQUIRED. CONTRACTOR SHALL RESTORE
ALL DISTURBED AREAS.

=

HATCH LEGEND:

=

= 4" THICK CONCRETE PAVEMENT
PER CONCRETE PAVEMENT DETAILS SHEET C-701.

ASPHALT PAVEMENT
PER DETAILS SHEET C-701.

= 8" THICK CONCRETE PAVEMENT
PER CONCRETE PAVEMENT DETAILS SHEET C-701.

ZONING:
ZONING: M-DT - MIXED USE DOWNTOWN
S PROVIDENCE ROAD: URBAN GENERAL - WEST - BFS

PARKING REQUIRMENTS:
1 SPACE/200 SF. GROSS FLOOR AREA
WITH MAX 150% OF 200 SQ.FT. = 5 SPACES

ARTIFICIAL TURF, PER DETAIL SHEET C-701.=

=

LANDSCAPE PLANTING BEDS.  BEDS SHALL RECEIVE MINIMUM
12" DEPTH OF SOIL MIX CONSISTING OF 3 PARTS TOPSOIL, 1
PART SAND, I PART ORGANIC MATTER. COVER SOIL MIX WITH
COMMERCIAL GRADE WEED FABRIC, TOPPED WITH 3"-4" DEPTH
OF SHREDDER HARDWOOD MULCH. COLOR TO BE APPROVED
BY OWNER. PLANTINGS BY OWNER.

STORMWATER NOTES:
PRE-PROJECT IMPERVIOUS AREA = 36  SQ. FT.
PRE-PROJECT PERVIOUS AREA = 34,672 SQ. FT.

POST-PROJECT IMPERVIOUS AREA = 17,640 SQ. FT.
POST-PROJECT PERVIOUS AREA = 17,068 SQ. FT.

NOTE:
CALCULATIONS PROVIDED FOR IMPERVIOUS SURFACE
LIMITS ON THE WEST AND SOUTH SIDES IS THE EXISTING
BACK OF CURB, NORTH AND EAST IS THE PROPERTY.

BUILDING AND LOT DATA:
PROJECT FOOTPRINT 34,708  S.F.  ≈ 0.80  ACRES
PROPOSED BUILDING (1 STORY) - RETAIL = 510 S.F.
STORAGE (REMOTE COOLER)  = 150 S.F.

KEY NOTES:

1 FREEZER LOCATION.

2 TRASH ENCLOSURE AND GATE.

3

4 UNDERGROUND STORMWATER DETENTION.

LIGHT POLE.5

BENCH.6

LANDSCAPING TO MEET CITY CODE.

CANOPY.

7

7 BREW COFFEE

columbia, m

209 s. providence roa
columbia, mo

SITE PLAN
N.T.S.
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A2.2

2

A2.1

1

A2.2

1

A2.1

2

1

A3.1

101

SERVICE

AREA

102

TOILET

1

A3.2

ELECTRICAL 

EQUIPMENT; SEE 

ELECTRICAL DWGs

15' - 0"

3
4
' 
-
 0

"

PRE-FABRICATED 

CANOPY BY OTHERS.

KNOX KEY 

BOX

MOP SINK - RE: PLBG 

DWGs

NICHIHA CANYONBRICK 

COLOR SHALE BROWN 

HIGH) & NICHIHA 

MODERNBRICK COLOR 

MIDNIGHT (LOW) OVER 3" 

RIGID INSULATION OVER 

5/8" ZIP SHEATHING 

OVER LT GA STUDS. SEE 

EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

6'-0" EDELMAN-LYON 

manual DOOR - GT 1175 

SINGLE SLIDE

1" INSULATED TEMPERED 

THERMAL WINDOWS w/ 

LOW-E GLASS, CLEAR. 

THERMAL WINDOW, INC. 

550-FX-CW80

6'-0" EDELMAN-LYON 

manual DOOR - GT 1175 

SINGLE SLIDE

1" INSULATED TEMPERED 

THERMAL WINDOWS w/ 

LOW-E GLASS, CLEAR. 

THERMAL WINDOW, INC. 

550-FX-CW80

21.5"x45" CRAWL SPACE 

ACCESS HATCH

101a

102

101b 101c

A5.1

1

A

B
B

101d

C

P2

P1

REMOTE COOLER. 

REFER TO CIVIL 

PLANS FOR 

LOCATION.

15' - 8"

3
' 
-
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"

3' - 0"

7
' 
-
 5

"

101

SERVICE

AREA

102

TOILET

101a

102

101b 101c

101d

MULTI-PURPOSE 

DRY CHEMICAL  

(2A-10BC) FIRE 

EXTINGUISHER 

(PER NFPA 10)

PROVIDE 6"x4" 

TACTILE EXIT 

sIGNAGE PER CODE -

MOUNT AT 48" A.F.F.

(BELOW)

GREASE TRAP 

UNDERCOUNTER -

RE: PLBG DWGS

STAINLESS STEEL 3 

COMPARTMENT SINK -

RE: PLUMBING DWGS

BUILT-IN CUP 

RINSE

EQ-2

EQ-11

EQ-5

(BELOW)

EQ-7

EQ-10

EQ-12

EQ-4

EQ-17 

(ABOVE)BUILT-IN 

PITCHER 

RINSE 

ELEVATED CUP 

DISPENSER

KNOCK BOX

EQ-9

EQ-17 

(ABOVE)

STAINLESS 

STEEL HAND 

SINK

EQ-7

EQ-11

EQ-5 

(BELOW)

EQ-3

EQ-8

BUILT-IN CUP 

RINSE

BUILT-IN PITCHER 

RINSE 

ELEVATED CUP 

DISPENSER

EQ-7

EQ-11

KNOCK 

BOX

ELEVATED CUP 

DISPENSER

EQ-8

(2) EQ-5 

(ABOVE)

EQ-6

EQ-9

EQ-9

EQ-14

EQ-9

EQ-17 

(ABOVE)

EQ-16 

(BELOW)

EQ-10

EQ-19

EQ-19

EQ-19

FLOOR PLAN
N.T.S.

FIXTURE PLAN
N.T.S.
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November 8, 2022 
 
Dr. Nicole Vicari 
Kinetic 
2101 W. Chesterfield Blvd A101 
Springfield, MO  65807 
 
Dear Dr. Vicari: 
 
This letter is to inform you that issuance of a building permit for the construction of a 7Brew restaurant at the 
above address cannot be issued. The subject property is located within the M-DT (Mixed Use - Downtown) 
zoning district and is subject to compliance with the provisions of Section 29-4.2 (M-DT form-based controls) of 
the Unified Development Code (UDC).  Specifically, compliance with the provisions of Section 29-4.2(d) (General 
Building Form Standards), Section 29-4.2(e)(2) (Urban General West frontage requirements), Section 29-4.2(f), 
Appendix A.10 (Urban Space Standards), and Section 29-4.3 (Parking and Loading) has not been achieved within 
the plans submitted to our offices.  Given the identified deficiencies, the proposed construction plans will 
require either a project redesign or approval of variances by the City’s Board of Adjustment. 
 
The below identified variances are processed in two different manners. All variances identified as being within 
Section 29-4.2 are referred to as adjustments to the form-based controls within the M-DT district and shall 
require approval by the board, after a public hearing, following the procedure in section 29-6.4(d) (Specific 
regulatory procedures; Variance) but based on the criteria in section 29-6.4(e)(1)(i) and (ii), listed below: 
 

(i) The proposed adjustment will not result in development that is inconsistent with the intended character 
of the M-DT district or the regulating plan for the block face including the applicant's property or the 
block face(s) immediately across the street(s) from the applicant's property; 

(ii) The proposed adjustment will result in a building and site design of equal or superior quality and visual 
interest to that required by the application of the form-based controls in section 29-4.2; 

 
Variances to all other provisions within Section 29 are processed as typical variances and shall require approval 
by the board, after a public hearing, following the procedure in section 29-6.4(d) (Specific regulatory 
procedures; Variance). 
 

(A) The variance is required to address practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships related to the shape, 
size, terrain, location or other factors of the applicant's site, those difficulties or hardships are not 
generally applicable to property in the area, and the difficulties or hardships were not created by the 
actions of the applicant; 

(B) The variance will not have the effect of permitting a use of land that is not indicated as a permitted or 
conditional use in section 29-3.1 (permitted use table) in the zone district where the property is located, 
nor shall a variance be granted to modify a standard that operates as part of the definition of any use; 

(C) The variance will not permit a development that is inconsistent with the adopted comprehensive plan; 

https://library.municode.com/mo/columbia/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=COORCOMI_CH29UNDECO_ART4FODECO_S29-4.2FOSECO


 

(D) The variance is the least change from the requirements of this chapter necessary to relieve the difficulty 
or hardship; and 

(E) The variance will not harm the public health, safety, or welfare or be injurious to other property or 
improvements in the area where the property is located. 

 
Plans were submitted for review via email on October 28, 2022. Those plans included a site plan, floor plan 
architectural elevations, and color renderings, and were undated and not to scale. Having completed a review of 
the submitted plans, staff has identified the following plan deficiencies, enumerated below, with respect to the 
aforementioned sections of the UDC.  A single variance application may be submitted to the Board of 
Adjustment seeking relief from these deficiencies; however, such single application SHALL be accompanied by a 
written narrative that clearly supports each waiver sought.  Additional supporting documentation such as site 
plans, architectural elevations, or correspondence should be included with your application. 
 
Variances: 
1. Based upon reviews of the color renderings of the site, the proposed construction will be elevated above the 

average grade of the fronting sidewalk greater than the maximum 18 inches permitted per Section 29-
4.2(e)(2(ii)(B)(1)(a). 

2. Ground story fenestration does not comprise between 33% and 80% of the ground story façade. Section 29-
4.2(e)(2)(iv)(A)(2).     

3. The proposed building location does not result in at least 35% of the building façade being constructed to 
the required building line (RBL) as required by Section 29-4.2(e)(2)(iii)(A)(1).  This proposed location is 
greater than the 60 inches allowed to accommodate building articulation allowed by Section 29-
4.2(d)(6)(3)(A); 

4. A street wall at the RBL is required to screen surface parking lots. Section 29-4.2(e)(2)(ii)(D) 
5. Each façade composition, regardless of the number of bays such composition may have, shall include a 

functioning street entry door.  Section 29-4.2(d)(2)(iii) 
6. Based upon the submitted elevation drawings it is unclear if the Ground Story clear height of 12 feet for the 

first 25 feet of building depth has been met as required by Section 29-4.2(e)(2)(ii)(B)(1)(b); 
7. While the plans submitted are not to scale, it is assumed from prior conversations that the plans will include 

the same requests for relief from the Urban Space Standards as sought for the property that abuts this site 
to the north. Relief from the following provisions of Section 29-4.2(f) and Appendix A.10 shall be required 
for the following Urban Space Standards: 

a. Section 29-4.2(f)(2)(i)(A) and Appendix A.10((c)(2) requires street tree to be planted in the centerline 
of the tree lawn or not less than three (3) feet from the back of the curb, within the public right of 
way.  In addition, other standards, such as the requirement that street trees by at grade or not 
greater than six inches about the sidewalk may apply, but the need for relief cannot be determined 
from the submitted drawings. Please review this entire section upon your application to determine 
if you will need to request additional relief; 

b. Section 29-4.2(f)(2)(iii)(A) and Appendix A.10(c)(5)(i)and (ii) requires streetlight installation in the 
public right of way;  

c. Section 29-4.2(f)(2)(iii)(A) and Appendix A.10(c)(5)(iii) requires sidewalk installation consistent with 
street type specifications. The existing City Public Works Downtown Sidewalk detail requires a 
minimum 10-foot sidewalk be installed.   

8. A bypass lane around the drive-through facility stacking lanes has not been provided. Section 29-4.3(i)(2)(vi) 
9. Site exceeds the maximum number of parking spaces per Section 29-4.3(e)(1). The minimum required 

number of spaces is 3, the maximum is 5, and the provided parking is 14.  



 

 
The findings of this letter of denial are limited to the elements contained herein and shall not be construed as 
being exhaustive.  Additional findings of non-compliance with the provisions of the Unified Development Code 
may arise as final development and construction plans are submitted for review and approval.   
 
Applications for variances may be obtained at https://www.como.gov/boards/board-of-adjustment/board-of-
adjustment-forms/ and selecting the links associated with “Notice of Application for a Variance”.   
 
Be advised that all applications are due by 12:00 p.m. (noon) on the application day and must be accompanied 
with applicable filing fees.  Furthermore, if the ownership of 7Brew is anything other than an individual, 
partnership or joint ownership, a duly qualified and authorized attorney at law licensed in the State of Missouri 
must sign the variance application(s). In addition, a conditional use permit for a drive-through facility will be 
required to be approved if and when the necessary variances are approved by the Board of Adjustment. 
 
Should you have additional questions please contact our offices.  
 
Sincerely, 

 
Clint Smith, Senior Planner 
Community Development 
 
 

https://www.como.gov/boards/board-of-adjustment/board-of-adjustment-forms/
https://www.como.gov/boards/board-of-adjustment/board-of-adjustment-forms/
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